

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington,

Respondents.

v.

Roman Mikhailovich Fedorov,

Petitioner

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MAGDA BAKER,
WSBA #30655
CINDY ARENDS ELSBERRY,
WSBA# 23127
Washington Defender Asso.
110 Prefontaine Pl S, Ste 610
Seattle, WA 98104-2626
(206) 623-4321,
magda@defensenet.org

JODI R. BACKLUND,
WSBA# 22917
Backlund & Mistry
PO Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507-6490
(360) 339-4870,
backlundmistry@gmail.com

DIEGO J. VARGAS,
WSBA# 29925
HOLLI GRIFFIN, WSBA#
35015
The Vargas Law Firm, 160th
Ave SE, Ste 215
Bellevue, WA 98008-6418
(425) 283-0516,
dvargas@djvlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

I. Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae	1
II. Issues to be Addressed by <i>Amicus</i>	2
III. Statement of the Case	2
IV. Argument.....	2
A. Privacy is essential to a meaningful conversation between attorney and client.	3
B. Failure to allow an arrestee the privacy necessary to consult with counsel frustrates the two purposes of CrR 3.1.....	6
1. An arrestee must be allowed to consult privately with counsel before deciding whether or not to provide evidence that may prove incriminating.	6
2. An arrestee must be allowed to consult privately with counsel in order to gather fleeting exculpatory evidence.	7
C. Defense attorneys have an ethical obligation to ensure privacy when communicating with clients.	8
D. When the government refuses to allow an arrestee to confer privately with counsel, the appropriate remedy is dismissal.	9
V. CONCLUSION	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

City of Spokane v. Kruger, 116 Wn.2d 135, 803 P.2d 305 (1991) 10

City of Tacoma v. Heater, 67 Wn. 2d 733, 409 P.2d 867 (1966) 10

Cnty. Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle, Dep't of Executive Admin., 164 Wn. 2d 35, 186 P.3d 1032,(2008). 3

Dietz v. Doe, 131 Wn. 2d 835, 935 P.2d 611, 619 (1997) 4

Morgan v. City of Fed. Way, 166 Wn. 2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009) 8

Nordstrom v. Ryan, 762 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2014). 4

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn. 2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) 4

State v. Cory, 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963). 4

State v. McNichols, 128 Wn.2d 242, 906 P.2d 329 (1995)..... 7

State v. Templeton, 148 Wn. 2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002) passim

State v. Turpin, 94 Wn. 2d 820, 620 P.2d 990 (1980) 10

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 131 S. Ct. 2313, 180 L. Ed. 2d 187 (2011)..... 4

Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U.S. 545, 97 S. Ct. 837, 51 L. Ed. 2d 30 (U.S.S.C. 1977)..... 4

Statutes

RCW 46.61.520 7

RCW 5.60.060 8

Other Authorities

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 3

Rules

CrR 3.1 passim

CrRLJ 3.1 6

RPC 1.1 8

RPC 1.6, Comment 19 8

RPC 1.6, Comment 2 8
